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Termination was modified to a three month suspension for neglect of duty. The grievance was timely filed and is properly a subject of arbitration. Grievant should be made whole for all back pay and benefits, less any monies earned or received in unemployment compensation prior to reinstatement.

Contract Section 7.06, grievance steps was used to resolve the issue of procedural arbitrability when Grievant received a letter of removal on November 22, 1991, to be effective November 23, and the grievance form was postmarked December 3, 1991. Grievant, a Social Worker III, was terminated for theft from the School's banking system.

The Union states that the filing period begins the day following the effective date of the Employer's action (11/24/91). Employer is obligated to raise the issue of timeliness early in the grievance process. The date of the event was November 23, therefore, the time to file began on November 24 and went through December 3. The grievance was postmarked December 3, therefore, it is timely. The design of the banking system was seriously flawed. Grievant's supervisor had managerial responsibility for the banking system. He did not oversee the operation, nor did he inform the CEO of the banking system, nor get approval for the banking system from the hospital business office. The system violated the Department of Mental Health's rules for internal funds. Employees testified that they did not adhere to the guidelines of the banking system. The fund wasn't well secure; at least ten people had access to Grievant's office. Receipts were not always obtained. Therefore, the banking log is not an accurate record. During its investigation, Employer restricted Grievant's access to her office, divesting from her the ability to account for the discrepancies. The Union was at a disadvantage in preparing for arbitration because they received volumes of data just prior to the arbitration. Grievant was a subject of disparate treatment as she was the only employee to receive discipline for the discrepancies. Employer has failed to prove Grievant committed theft. Due to the serious nature of the charge, Employer is obligated to prove this beyond a reasonable doubt, and did not do this.

Management argued that the filing period begins the day following the date of notification of removal (11/23/91). The postmark of December 3, 1991 was one day beyond the filing period. Section 7.06 of the contract states the grievance should be presented to the immediate supervisor "within ten days of the date on which the grievant knew or reasonably should have had knowledge of the event." In spite of Employer's processing of the grievance, hearing the merits, and responding at Step 3, Employer reserved the right to raise the issue of arbitrability in arbitration.

Grievant engaged in theft and was guilty of neglect of duty, performing incompetently whereby patients' rights were endangered. Grievant was a principal person in the design and operation of the School's banking system. Grievant was responsible for weekly withdrawals and documentation, she was also accountable for the residents' funds. The several detectable discrepancies in the accounting books were with monies handled by Grievant and under the control of Grievant, amounting to $3,475.17. Grievant failed to account for the discrepancies. The behavior represented a planned and purposeful behavior. There is only one explanation, Grievant is responsible for the missing money.

Arbitrator Stein found that Management weakly raised the issue of timeliness at Step 3, where the grievance was filed. There is a discrepancy in the definition of the time frames for filing a grievance. The time period to file a grievnce is set in motion by the event and not by the notification that an event will occur. The event was not set in motion until it was executed, which was November 23, 1991. Employer has the burden to prove the truth of its allegations. Allegations involving moral turpitudes need to successfully withstand rigorous scrutiny in order to determine their a ccuracy and conclusiveness. The quantum of proof in matters of theft is great, dishonesty cannot be a matter of inference, it must be substantiated. Grievant designed and assumed custody of the banking system. The operation of the system resulted in many discrepancies. Management alleges Grievant had the opportunity and knowledge to engage in pilfering. Other testimony showed accountability problems in the design and operation of the system. Although Employer produced a lot of discrepancies, it did not prove the allegation of theft. jGrievant was careless and inattentive in her responsibilities. It was her duty to seek help at other levels if she was not receiving support from her immediate supervisor. It was her obligation to report discrepancies and to notify management. Grievant could have
